Assessment of Public Comment
[bookmark: _GoBack]The Office of Children and Family Services (OCFS) received comments from one local department of social services on the casework contact regulations for foster children.
     1. Out-of State Placements 
The commenter expressed concerns in regard to conducting face-to-face contacts with foster children between the ages of 18 and 21 who are out-of-state and who are in college, incarcerated, in substance abuse programs or outside of the United States.
The proposed regulations refer to a foster child who is placed in a home or facility outside of New York State.  Such placements involve where the foster child has been placed in a foster boarding home or a child care facility.  Accordingly, the out-of-state placements over which the commenter is concerned would not be subject to the regulatory monthly face-to-face contact requirement.  This will be clarified in a release OCFS will issue after the proposed regulations are filed for adoption.
The regulation was not changed.
     2. Compelling Reasons
The commenter raised the issue of the application of the face-to-face casework contact requirement where the foster child is ill and it is the advice of a medical professional that the face-to-face contact may be dangerous to the youth ‘s or another person’s health.  The commenter recommended that a compelling reason exception be added to the regulations for why monthly face-to-face casework contacts casework are not possible. 
The proposed regulations reflect the federal mandate under Title IV-B of the Social Security Act of monthly casework contact of children in foster care.  The federal standards do not include a compelling reason exception.  To the extent there are any specific exceptions authorized by the federal government, OCFS will so advise local departments of social services in policy releases.
The regulation was not changed.
      3. Department of Corrections
The commenter questioned whether casework contacts with an incarcerated foster child by staff of the New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision would count towards the monthly foster care face-to-face contact requirement.   The answer is no.  In regard to contacts involving foster children cared for in other than foster care placements, the regulations only recognize foster children who are residing in facilities operated or supervised by the Office of Mental Health, Office of People With Developmental Disabilities or the Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services
The regulation was not changed.
